

GAHC010082852024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2405/2024**

DR. D KOTESWARA RAJU  
S/O V. SATYANARAYANA RAJU, R/O FLAT NO. 82, BLOCK-7, TYPE-III  
QUARTERS, NIT SILCHAR CAMPUS, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-188010

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, SILCHAR AND 2 ORS  
ESTABLISHED UNDER THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ACT,  
2007 BEING REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF GOVERNORS-  
CUM- DIRECTOR, NIT, SILCHAR, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788010

2:THE DIRECTOR  
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
SILCHAR  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788010

3:THE SECRETARY  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION  
SHASTRI BHAWAN  
NEW DELH

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. P CHAKRABORTY, MS. K KHAN,MS. A DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, NIT, MR. S P CHOUDHURY (R-1,2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 07-05-2026**

Ms. M Bora, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. SP Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel, NIT, Silchar submits that instructions have not been received till date and prays for further 2 (two) weeks time.

In view of above, list the matter after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

The respondents shall produce the relevant records as well apart from filing the counter-affidavit.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**